earnings of $15,153 and an increase in other equity items of $15,153 on January
1, 2018.

(Continued)227

CAPITAL SECURITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note2: These equity instruments (including financial assets measured at cost) represent
investments that the Company intends to hold for the long term for strategic
purposes or not for the trading purposes. In accordance with IFRS 9, the
Company has designated these investments at the date of initial application as
measured at FVOCI. Accordingly, an increase of $609,331 in those assets
recognized, and an increase of $581,811 and $27,520 in other equity items and
retained earnings on January 1, 2018.(An increase of $417,095 in other equity
items for the influences to reinvestment business.)

The reconciliations of carrying amount of financial assets transferred from December 31,
2017 under IAS 39, to January 1, 2018 under IFRS 9, were as follows:

2017.12.31 2018.1.1 2018.1.1 2018.1.1
IAS 39

Carrying
Amount Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

Retained
earnings

effect

Other
equity
effect

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Beginning balance of FVTPL (IAS 39) $ 33,846,457 - - - -

Subtraction – equity instruments:

To FVOCI - (6,438) - - -

Total $ 33,846,457 (6,438) - 33,840,019 - -

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Beginning balance of available for sale (including
measured at cost) (IAS 39)

$ 33,109,256 - 603,409 - 603,409

Addition – equity instruments:

From FVTPL - 6,438 5,922 27,520 (21,598)

Subtractions – debt instruments:

Cumulative impairment adjustment - - (15,153) (15,153) 15,153

Total $ 33,109,256 6,438 594,178 33,709,872 12,367 596,964

(b) The impact of IFRS endorsed by FSC but not yet effective

The following new standards, interpretations and amendments have been endorsed by the FSC and
are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 in accordance with Ruling No.
1070324857 issued by the FSC on July 17, 2018:

New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations
Effective date

per IASB
IFRS 16 “Leases” January 1, 2019

IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments” January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment features with negative compensation” January 1, 2019

Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement” January 1, 2019